330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Text

File #: 14-1084, Version: 3

El Dorado County Air Quality Management District recommending the Board, acting as the Air Quality
Management District Board of Directors, approve and authorize the Chair to sign an amendment to
grant agreement ARV-13-047, for the provisions of installing Electric Vehicle charging stations, to
extend the term to 12/31/2016 (no funding changes).

FUNDING: State Energy Commission Grant.

Fiscal Impact/Change to Net County Cost

No change to Fiscal Impact or Net County Cost associated with this amendment. The grant provides
$60,450 for the purchase and installation of the equipment. The Air Quality Management District
(AQMD) and Facilities Division are contributing a match of $16,116 in staff time to administer the
grant, oversee the contractor, conduct education and outreach efforts, and collect usage data.

Background

Assembly Bill (AB) 118 passed in 2007 created the Alternative and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle
Technology Program. This statute authorized the CEC to develop and deploy alternative and
renewable fuels and advanced transportation technologies to help attain the state's climate change
goals. AB 8 re-authorizes this program until January 1, 2024 allocating up to $20 million per year.

The CEC issued solicitation PON-13-606, a competitive grant request for proposals to fund EV
charging infrastructure and support the growth of EV usage in California. AQMD submitted an
application and was awarded $60,450 to install six (6) Level 2 EV chargers at the EDC Placerville
Government Center (Fair Lane) and four (4) Level 2 EV chargers at the EDC South Lake Tahoe
Government Center (Johnson Blvd). These chargers will be available to the general public.

On 8/26/14, the Board approved and the chair signed agreement ARV 13-047. On 9/22/14, the
Energy Commission executed the agreement.

On 2/3/15, the Board approved an agreement amendment that increased the number of chargers
installed from 10 to 15.

Charging station installations at all three sites were completed in May of 2015.

Reason for Recommendation

The Liberty Hydra access control and usage data recording equipment became operational on
9/28/15. Project expansion extended the installation period and defective equipment caused non
operational periods. The agreement requires at least 6 months of usage data be recorded and
reported to the CEC. Extending the agreement term will provide sufficient time for usage data
collection and reporting.

Concurrences
County Counsel and Risk Management

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 2 Printed on 4/16/2022

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 14-1084, Version: 3

Clerk of the Board Follow Up Actions
Clerk to provide AQMD with two (2) signed copies of the grant agreement amendment to be
forwarded to the CEC for final signature and execution.

Contact
Dave Johnston
Air Pollution Control Officer

County of El Dorado Page 2 of 2 Printed on 4/16/2022
powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

